
36th District Court’s Annual Report 

May 1, 2023 – April 30, 2024 



Bi-monthly Actual Release Rates and Actual Annual Release Rates
by Sex and Race

Felony A

Sex Sex Race Race Bi-Monthly
Reporting Period Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Asian Unknown Blank Release Rate
5-1 through 6-30-2023 44.0% 74.6% 0.0% 0.0% 73.7% 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 51.8%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 43.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0% 50.4% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 51.1%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 54.8% 81.7% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 59.3% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 60.5%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 55.6% 71.2% 0.0% 0.0% 63.6% 59.0% 0.0% 62.5% 0.0% 59.3%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 49.1% 79.4% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 56.7% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 57.2%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 48.1% 77.1% 0.0% 0.0% 64.0% 56.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 56.0%

Annual Release Rate 49.1% 76.5% 0.0% 0.0% 65.5% 55.3% 0.0% 56.8% 0.0% 55.9%

Bi-monthly Actual Release Rates and Actual Annual Release Rates 
by Sex and Race

Felony B

Sex Sex Race Race Bi-Monthly
Reporting Period Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Indian Asian Unknown Blank Release Rate
5-1 through 6-30-2023 84.8% 87.9% 0.0% 0.0% 85.9% 85.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 85.2%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 88.1% 87.4% 0.0% 0.0% 87.1% 88.1% 100.0% 100.0% 81.3% 100.0% 88.0%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 90.1% 84.7% 100.0% 0.0% 92.0% 89.2% 0.0% 0.0% 70.0% 100.0% 89.3%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 88.5% 94.1% 100.0% 0.0% 94.4% 88.9% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 100.0% 89.2%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 91.1% 89.4% 100.0% 0.0% 94.3% 90.4% 0.0% 100.0% 90.9% 100.0% 90.9%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 90.1% 91.9% 0.0% 0.0% 90.6% 90.6% 0.0% 100.0% 69.2% 100.0% 90.4%

Annual Release Rate 88.8% 89.1% 100.0% 0.0% 90.9% 88.7% 100.0% 100.0% 79.4% 100.0% 88.9%

Bi-Monthly Actual Release Rates and Actual Annual Release 
y Sex and Race
Misdemeanor 1

Sex Sex Race Race Bi-Monthly
Reporting Period Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Asian Unknown Blank Release Rate
5-1 through 6-30-2023 94.7% 94.2% 100.0% 0.0% 92.9% 93.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.4% 94.7%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 96.3% 97.8% 96.6% 0.0% 98.2% 95.0% 100.0% 99.5% 100.0% 96.7%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 97.7% 97.7% 96.8% 0.0% 98.4% 96.6% 100.0% 99.4% 100.0% 97.7%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 97.5% 99.0% 93.8% 0.0% 98.8% 97.1% 100.0% 98.0% 100.0% 97.8%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 96.0% 98.2% 93.5% 0.0% 98.6% 94.9% 100.0% 98.6% 99.5% 96.5%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 97.0% 97.8% 100.0% 0.0% 99.5% 95.8% 100.0% 99.5% 98.7% 97.2%

Annual Release Rate 96.6% 97.4% 96.5% 0.0% 98.1% 95.4% 100.0% 99.2% 99.5% 96.8%
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Bi-Monthly nd Annual Redetention Rates  
by Sex and Race

Felony A

Blank Unknown Unknown Blank
Reporting Period Male Female Gender Gender White Black Asian Race Race Total
5-1 through 6-30-2023 0.49% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.40% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.37%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 0.56% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.46% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.42%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 0.54% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.40%

Annual Redetention Limit 0.32% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.39%

Bi-Monthly and Annual Redetention Rates  
y Sex and Race

Felony B

Blank Unknown Unknown Blank
Reporting Period Male Female Gender Gender White Black Asian Race Race Total
5-1 through 6-30-2023 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.15%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.15%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 0.34% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.30%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 0.18% 3.57% 0.00% 0.00% 1.69% 0.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.63%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.15%

Annual Redetention Limit 0.21% 0.65% 0.00% 0.00% 0.32% 0.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.27%

Bi-Monthly and Annual Redetention Rates  
by Sex and Race
Misdemeanor 1

Blank Unknown Unknown Blank
Reporting Period Male Female Gender Gender White Black Asian Race Race Total
5-1 through 6-30-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7-1 through 8-31-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9-1 through 10-31-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11-1 through 12-31-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
1-1 through 2-29-2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3-1 through 4-30-2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Annual Redetention Limit 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Number of individuals charged with a crime in the Misdemeanor Offense Category 
in the 36th District Court each year who count as having been ordered released for 

purposes of the Actual Release Rate for the Misdemeanor Offense Category

Offense Category Total

Misdemeanor  1 8,404                 

Number of individuals charged with a crime in the Felony  Offense Category A
in the 36th District Court each year who count as having been ordered released for 

purposes of the Actual Release Rate for the Felony Offense Category A

Offense Category Total

Felony A 877

Number of individuals charged with a crime in the Felony Offense Category B
in the 36th District Court each year who count as having been ordered released for 

purposes of the Actual Release Rate for the Felony Offense Category B

Offense Category Total

Felony B 4,611                 

         Number of Individuals Charged with Crimes
in the Felony Offense Category A in the 36th District Court each year

                      by Sex and Race
   

Sex Sex Race Race
Category Total Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Asian Unknown Blank

Felony A 1,578 1,187 391 0 0 113 1,426 1 37 1

Number of Individuals Charged with Crimes
in the Felony Offense Category B in the 36th District Court each year

                      by Sex and Race
   

Sex Sex Race Race
Category Total Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Asian Unknown Blank Indian

Felony B 5,218 4,514 698 6 0 497 4,637 7 63 13 1

        Number of Individuals Charged with Crimes
in the Misdemeanor Offense Category in the 36th District Court each year

                           by Sex and Race
   

Sex Sex Race Race
Category Total Male Female Blank Unknown White Black Asian Unknown Blank

Misdemeanor 1 8,699 6,297 2,232 170 0 1,038 5,239 9 1,331 1,082
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